
Sirs/Mesdames: 

lR.epublit of tbe i!bili:ppiues 
§!>upreme <!Court 

;ff[auila 

THIRD DIVTSIO~ 

NOTICE 

Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resolution 

dated March 3, 2021, which read~ as fotlows: 

"G.R. No. 228195 (Sonny Sese y Ocon v. People of the 
Philippines). - After a judicious smdy of the case. the Court resolve~ 
to GRANT the Petition for Review on Certiorari1 and reverse and ~c.,i 
asidethe Decision2 dalcd April 13, 2016 rendered by the Court of 
Appeals (CA) in CA - G.R. CR Ko, 36890 which affirmed the Decision3 

dated June 30, 2014 of Branch 2, Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Manila 
in Criminal Case Nu. 13-296251 finding Sonny Sese y Ocon (petitioner) 
guilty beyond reasonable doubt or the offense of Illegal Possession of 
Dangerous Drugs punishable under Scc.,iion 11 (3), Article TT or Republic 
Act No. (RA) 9165. 

Petitioner was charged with the offense of Illegal Sale of 
Dangerous Drugs punishable under Section 5 in relation to Section 26, 
Article TT or RA 9165. The Information reads: 

That on or about April 5, 2013. m the City of Manila. 
Philippines, the said accused, conspmng and confederating 
together with one whose trne name. Teal identity and present 
whereabouts are still unkn(m11, and mutually helping each other, 
not having been aulburi7ed by hiw to sell, trade. ddiver, transport 
or distribute an;r dangerous drug[s] did then and there willfully, 
unlawfully and knowingly sell or offer for sale one {l) heat-sealed 
transparent plastic sv.chet containing LERO PO!hl FOCR THRFF. 
FOUR (0.434) gram of white crystalline substance known as 
Methamphelamine hydrochloride, n dangerous drug. 

Contrary to law." 

Rollo, pp 11-26. 
id. aI 32-92, penned by As<uciale Justice Edwin D, 5orongon i,,ith Associate Justices Jane Aurora C 
Lamion and Marie Cfiri.slinc >\,.carr"l'a•Jac<1b. concumng. 
1d. at 39-47; pcru,cd b) Presiding Ju,lge Sarah Alma M. Lim. 
1d. at 83. 
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The Antecedents 

G.R. :-Ou. 22!1195 
_Vlarch 3, 2021 

On April 5, 2013, at around 3:10 a.m., the constituents of Brgy. 
19, 7.onc 2, Tondo, Manila informed Barangay Chairman Jesus Fajardo, 
Jr. (Barangay Chairman .Fajardo) that there would be rampant selling of 
illegal drugs in the vicinity of Sta. Barbara St., Tondo, Manila. The 
person involved would be petitioner, who was previously detained for a 
thell incident and was released under probatlon.5 

Baran,;ay Chairman Fajardo went to Sta. Barbara St. and from a 
distance of seven to eight meters, he saw an unidentified person handing 
money to petitioner ·while the latter was getting something from his 
pocket. He also sav,. petitioner heating with a lighter a plastic sachet 
containing a white crystalline substance. As he walked towards 
petitioner and the unidt,'lllified companion, the laller fkd leaving 
petitioner behind. Barangay Chairman Fajardo got hold of petitioner and 
brought him to the barangay hall. There he entered the incident in the 
barangay blotter. He recovered from petitioner a disposable lighter, a 
container, plastic sachets with shabu, and money worth f'420.00. After 
which, he turned over the seized items to Senior Police Officer 1 Elymar 
Garcia (SPOl Garcia). Thereaf1.er, he brought petitioner to Gat Andn:s 
Hospital for a medical examinationY 

In the police station, SPOI Garcia prepared an inventory or the 
confiscated items which was signed by Rarangay Chairman fajardo as 
the arresting officer. He also prepared the Request for Laboratory 
Examination of the seized items which he laler delivt,'red to the crime 
laboratory. 

The Ruling of the RTC 

On June 30, 2014, the RTC rendered a Decision8 finding petitioner 
guilty beyrmd reasonable doubt, not of Illegal Sale of Dangerou~ Dn1gs 
defined and punished under Section 5, in relation to Section 26, Article 
II of RA 9165, but of Tllegal Possession of Dangerous Drngs under 
Section 11 (3), Article 11 of the same Act. 9 

The RfC ratiocinated that the prosecution failed to prove the 
clements of the sale or offer to sell illegal drugs considering that the 
identity of the buyer was not established, The buyer ilcd before the 
arresting officer could approach him and petitioner. However, because 
the sale of dangerous drngs necessarily includes possession of dangerous 
drugs, it ruled lhat petitioner should be convicted of possession as the 
prosecution successfully proved that petitioner was caught in jlagrante 

M 
' Id. 

Id. at 84 
ld.at33-47. 

' id. al 47. 
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delicto ln posse~sion of a sachet contarnrng white crystalline substance 
which, after examination, yielded positive for shahu, an illegal drug.10 

The Ruling of the CA 

On April 13, 2016, the CA rendered the assailed Dccision11 

dismissi11g the appeal. 

The CA ruled that all the elements of Illegal Possession of 
Dangerous Drugs under Section 11, Article 11 of RA 9165 were 
established. lt further ruled that despite the defects in th.c physical 
inventory of the seized items, the prosecution was still able to prove the 
unbroken chain of custody of the items seized; and that the witnesses for 
the prosecution categorically testified that the dangerous drugs were 
found in the possession or petitioner during his arrest.12 

171us, tbe petition before the Court. 

t'or the successful prosecution of a violation of Illegal Possession 
of Dangerous Drugs under Section 11, Article II ofRA 9165, otbenvisc 
known as the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002, as 
amended, the following elements must concur, to wit: (a) the accused 
was in possession of an iten1 or object identified as a prohibited drug; (b) 
such possession was not authorized by law; and ( c) the accused freely 
and cuusciously possessed the said drug. 13 

The identity of the dangerous drug must likewise be established 
with moral certainty. 14 The prosecution nmst account for each link of the 
chain of custody from the moment the illicit drugs are seized from the 
accused up to Lhe time they are presented in court as evidence or the 
crime.15 The law further requires that the marking, physical invenlory, 
and photographing of the seized item~ be conducted immediately after 
seizure and confiscalion. 10 

Likewise, the inventory and photographing must be done in the 
presence of the accused or the person from whom the items were seized, 
or his representative or counsel, as well as the other insulating v.itne~ses, 
namely: lfthe crime ·was committed prior to the amendment of RA 9165 
by RA 10640,17 (a) a repre~entative from tbc media and (b) the 
Department of Justice (DOJ) and (c) any clcGtcd pnblic official; and if 

IO lJ. at 44-45. 
11 id. at 82-92. 
12 Jd. al 86 
" Saywn v l'eople, G.R. No. 249189 \R.c.,olulion). Sq>L~'lllhcr 28, 2020. 
14 People c. Sanios, G.R. No. 2~3627, November 27, 2019 
L" Peoplev. Alio, 828 Phil. 439 (2018). See also l'eople v. Vilerho, 739 rh,I 543 (2014) and People v. 

11/agarme. 754 Phil. 449 (2015). 
See People is Gabtmada, G.R. No. 242827. September 9, 2019. 

n Rnt1tled '·An Act to Further Srrengthen the Arni-Drug Campai&'ll. of the Government, Amending for 
the Purpose Section 2 J of Republic A~, No. 9165, Otherwise Kno"" as tbe 'Comprehensive Dangerous 
Drugs Act of 2002,"" approved on July 15, 1014, and effecrive on August 7, 20 14. 
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after the amendment of RA 9165, (a) an dected public official and (b) a 
representative of the National Prosecution Service (NPS) or the media. rn 
In cases where there is fuilure to comply with the witnes~ requirement, 
the prosecution must prove that the apprehending officers exerted 
reasonable efforts to secure the presence of the required witnesses, 
regardless if these wimesses appeared or not.19 

As a rule, strict compfouice -,,..-jth the prescribed procedw·e is 
required because of the illegal dmg's unique characteristic rendering it 
indisti11ct, not readily identifiable and susceptible to tampering, 
alt.eration or substitution either by accident or olhcrwisc.20 Hence, the 
presence of the four witucsses mandated by Seciion 21, Article II of RA 
9165 safeguards the accused from any unlawful tampering of the 
evidence against him.21 

Keedless to say, failure to observe strict compliance with the chain 
of custody rule will not render the seizure and custody of the seized 
items void; provided, that the prosecmion offers a justifiable ground for 
non-compliance thereof; and provided forther, that the integrity and 
e,identiary value of the seized items are properly prcscrved.22 

In the present case, the offense was allegedly committed on April 
5, 2013, or prior to the amendment of RA 9165. A perusal of the records 
shows that there was a failure to comply with the standard procedure laid 
down in Section 21, Article II of RA 9165 . .First, no valid explanation 
was fon.varded by the arresting officer why the physical inventory of the 
seized item~ was not conducted at the place of arrest, but mthcr in th1; 
poli(;c station. Second, there were no insulating witnesses present during 
the conduct of the inventory. 

In fact, on cross-examination, SPO l Garcia testified that the 
pieces of evidence were not yet marked when these ·were turned over to 
him by Baranf(ay Chairman fajardo, the arresting offi.cer;23 and that the 
pieces of evidence were marked and inventoried at the police station 
only in the presence of petitioner and Baran gay Chairman Fajardo.24 

Moreover, Barangay Chairman Fajardo testified that aner 
petitioner's arrest, he brought the latter to the barangay hall for blotter, 
then to Gat Andres Hospital for medical examination and l.bcrcaftc.,7, to 
the precinct for the tum oYer of petitioner and fill the evidence seized 
from him to SPOl Garcia.'-' .'Jotably, during the transport from barangay 
hall to the precinct, Barangay Chairman Fajardo was merely holding the 

18 People, Saraos, ,upril nore H. 1, Id. 
20 Padm ,. Peuple, G.R. No. 244327, October 74. 20l9. 
" Id. 
" See l'eople i, Almurfe, 631 Phil 51, 60 (2010). 
TI Rollo, p. 4J. 
, M 

'-' Jd at 44. 
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pieces of evidence sei,..ed from petitioner without the necessary mllrkings 
to preserve their identity.10 

Evidently, all these circumstances casl doubt as to the integrity 
and lhc evidentiary value of tl1e seized illegal drugs and other hems from 
petitioner. 

Thus, lhc CA erred when it concluded that the fail we of the police 
officers to conduct the required physical inventory of the confiscated 
items does not ipso facto render inadmissible the evidence seizcd/7 

considering the pro>iso in the implementing rules of RA 9165 stating 
that when it is shown that there exist justifiable grounds filld proof that 
the integrity and cvidentiary value of the evidence have been preserved, 
then the seized items can stil I be used in detennining the guilt or 
innocence of the accused.28 Records show that the prosecution failed to 
present justifiable grounds to answer for the issue of non-compliance 
with the chain of custody rule, particularly the presence of the required 
witnesses to the inventory. 

In view of the foregoing, the Court finds that the integrity and 
evidentiary value of the items purportedly seized from petitioner that 
constitute the corpus delicti of the offense charged were compromised.29 

Well-settled is the rule that if deviations are observed and no justifiable 
reasons are provided, then conviction must he overlurncd and the 
innocence of petitioner be affiimed."0 

WHEREFORE, the Petition is GRANTED. The Decision dated 
April 13, 2016 rendered by the Court of Appeals in CA - G.R. CR No. 
36890 is REVERSED and SET ASIDE. Accordingly, petitioner Sonny 
Sese y Ocon is ACQUTTITU of the offense charged. 

The Director General of the Bureau of Corrections, Munlinlupa 
City is ORDERED to: (a) cause the immediate release of Sonny Sese y 
Ocon unless he is heing held in custody for any other lavrful reason; and 
(b) infonn the Court of the action taken within five (5) days from receipt 
ofthis Re~olution. 

Let entry of judgment be issued immediately. 

" Jd.m45 
'' Id. at 90. 
, '" 
" Supra note 13. 
'° People v. Claude/, G .R. Ko. 219852, April 3, 2019, 900 SCRA I, 27-28. 

- over -
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SO ORDERED." (LEONEN, J., and LOPEZ, J., on leave. 
HERNANDO, J., Acting Chairperson). 

By authority of the Court: 

""'·, ~ ~v~G-* 
MlSAEL DOMINGO C. BA TTUNG III 
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